June 11, 2009


Honorable Frank W. White

Executive Director

Alabama Historical Commission

468 South Perry Street

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0900

Historical Commission – Historical Artifacts – Surplus Property

Historic artifacts owned by the Alabama Historical Commission (“Commission”) do not fall in the category of property within the purview of the Surplus Property Division and may be disposed of directly by the Commission pursuant to section 41-9-249(7)a of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Mr. White:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

Whether, in light of section 41-9-249(7)a of the Code of Alabama, historic artifacts owned by the Alabama Historical Commission are sub​ject to section 41-16-120, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and must be disposed of by the Surplus Property Division?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 41-16-120, et seq., of the Code of Alabama provides for the disposal of “surplus property” of state agencies.  Under section 41-16-123, certain categories of property are, in effect, excluded from the “surplus property” to which the section applies.  In particular, section 41-16-123(1)j excludes, in pertinent part, “[t]ypes of property, the disposal of which is otherwise provided for by law or which, by nature, are incapable of sale by auction or bid, shall be let by free and open competitive public auction or sealed bids.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-123(1)j (Supp. 2008).
Under section 41-9-249(7)a, the Alabama Historical Commission is empowered as follows:

To acquire, receive and take title to, by purchase, gift, lease, devise or otherwise, and to own, to hold, keep and develop, and to sell, transfer, convey, lease, and assign to any person or otherwise dispose of property of every kind and character, whether real, personal or mixed, whether tangible or intangible, whether in trust or otherwise, together with any and every interest therein, in furtherance of the lawful objectives of the commission[.]
Ala. Code § 41-9-249(7)a (2000).  Any property that the Commission is empowered to dispose of under section 41-9-249(7)a would be a category of property the disposal of which is provided for specifically and would thus fall under the exclusion of section 41-16-123(1)j.  
Although section 41-9-249(7)a is broad with regard to the type of property covered, the requirement that the disposal be “in furtherance of the lawful objectives of the commission” would appear to limit its scope to property of historical significance, and thus, it would not include prop​erty such as office furniture that could be acquired by any state agency.  Property of historical significance would, however, include historic arti​facts.
CONCLUSION

Historic artifacts owned by the Alabama Historical Commission do not fall in the category of property within the purview of the Surplus Property Division and may be disposed of directly by the Commission pursuant to section 41-9-249(7)a of the Code of Alabama.

I hope that this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact William D. Little of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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